for the fifty-two week period ended August 29, 2020, the fifty-three week period ended August 31, 2019, and the fifty-two week period ended August 25, 2018, are presented below. The effect of the
Restatement on the August 26, 2017 stockholders’ equity balances is presented on the Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity. Further, as a result of the Restatement, previously identified
immaterial adjustments have been made to the 2018 and 2019 fiscal year results. These are reflected as “other adjustments” in the restated tables below. Regarding the statement of cash flows, the
adjustments presented below to net income were offset by adjustments for the same amount within non-cash operating activities, and therefore the Restatement had no effect on total net cash flows
from operating, investing or financing activities for the restated periods. Additionally, see Note 15, Earnings (Loss) Per Share, for restated earnings (loss) per share amounts and Note 20, Unaudited
Quarterly Financial Data, for the Restatement effects to the quarterly periods during the fifty-two week period ended August 29, 2020 and the fifty-three week period ended August 31, 2019.

Consolidated Balance Sheet August 29, 2020

(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated
Total assets $ 2,008,445 $ — $ 2,008,445
Warrant liability — 93,638 93,638
Total liabilities 775,474 93,638 869,112
Additional paid-in-capital 1,094,507 (18,035) 1,076,472
Retained earnings 140,530 (75,603) 64,927
Total stockholders’ equity 1,232,971 (93,638) 1,139,333

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,008,445 $ — $ 2,008,445

Consolidated Balance Sheet August 31, 2019
(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated
Total assets $ 1,141,650 $ — $ 1,141,650
Warrant liability — 124,576 124,576
Total liabilities 304,206 124,576 428,782
Additional paid-in-capital 733,775 (18,035) 715,740
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 105,830 (106,541) (711)
Total stockholders’ equity 837,444 (124,576) 712,868

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,141,650 $ — $ 1,141,650

50

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

52-Weeks Ended
August 29, 2020

(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated
Income from operations $ 78,224 $ — $ 78,224
Gain in fair value change of warrant liability — 30,938 30,938
Total other (expense) income (30,198) 30,938 740
Income before income taxes 48,026 30,938 78,964
Income tax expense 13,326 — 13,326
Net income 34,700 30,938 65,638
Comprehensive income $ 34,657 $ 30,938 $ 65,595

As a result of the Restatement adjustments, basic earnings per share changed $0.33 per share, from $0.37 per share to $0.70 per share, and diluted earnings per share was unchanged.

Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

53-Weeks Ended
August 31, 2019

(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment Other Adjustments As Restated
Net sales $ 523,383 $ — $ 375 $ 523,758
Cost of goods sold 305,978 — 97 306,075
Gross profit 217,405 — 278 217,683
Selling and marketing 67,488 — 206 67,694
General and administrative 61,972 — 208 62,180
Total operating expenses 144,596 — 414 145,010
Income from operations 72,809 — (136) 72,673
Loss in fair value change of warrant liability — (72,673) — (72,673)
Total other expense (8,523) (72,673) — (81,196)
Income (loss) before income taxes 64,286 (72,673) (136) (8,523)
Income tax expense 16,750 — (39) 16,711
Net income (loss) 47,536 (72,673) (97) (25,234)
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 47,498 $ (72,673) $ (97) $ (25,272)

As a result of the Restatement adjustments, basic earnings per share decreased by $0.90 per share, from $0.59 per share to a loss per share of $0.31, and diluted earnings per share decreased
$0.87 per share, from $0.56 per share to a loss per share of $0.31.

51

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income
(Loss)

52-Weeks Ended
August 25, 2018

(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment Other Adjustments As Restated
Net sales $ 431,429 $ — $ 6,425 $ 437,854
Cost of goods sold 251,063 — 3,903 254,966
Gross profit 180,366 — 2,522 182,888
Selling and marketing 59,092 — 94 59,186
General and administrative 49,635 — (208) 49,427
Total operating expenses 115,636 — (114) 115,522
Income from operations 64,730 — 2,636 67,366
Loss in fair value change of warrant liability — (34,391) — (34,391)
Total other expense (11,639) (34,391) — (46,030)
Income before income taxes 53,091 (34,391) 2,636 21,336
Income tax benefit (17,364) — 1,314 (16,050)
Net income 70,455 (34,391) 1,322 37,386
Comprehensive income $ 69,638 $ (34,391) $ 1,322 $ 36,569

As a result of the Restatement adjustments, basic earnings per share declined $0.47, from $1.00 per share to $0.53 per share, and diluted earnings per share changed $0.45 per share, from
$0.96 per share to $0.51 per share.

52-Weeks Ended
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows August 29, 2020
(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated
Operating activities
Net income $ 34,700 $ 30,938 $ 65,638

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Gain in fair value change of warrant liability — (30,938) (30,938)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 58,921 $ — $ 58,921

53-Weeks Ended
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows August 31, 2019
(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment Other Adjustments As Restated
Operating activities
Net income (loss) $ 47,536 $ (72,673) $ (97) $ (25,234)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Loss in fair value change of warrant liability — 72,673 — 72,673
Deferred income taxes 10,908 — (39) 10,869
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisition:
Accounts receivable, net (7,985) (375) (8,360)
Inventories (8,272) 94 (8,178)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 13,961 — 417 14,378
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 73,042 $ — $ — $ 73,042

52

Table of Contents

52-Weeks Ended
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows August 25, 2018
(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment Other Adjustments As Restated
Operating activities
Net income $ 70,455 $ (34,391) $ 1,322 $ 37,386
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Loss in fair value change of warrant liability — 34,391 — 34,391
Deferred income taxes (21,108) — 764 (20,344)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisition:
Accounts receivable, net 267 — (6,425) (6,158)
Inventories (1,081) — 3,506 2,425
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1,962 — 833 2,795
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 61,038 $ — $ — $ 61,038

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity August 29, 2020

(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated
Additional paid-in-capital $ 1,094,507 $ (18,035) $ 1,076,472

Net income 34,700 30,938 65,638
Retained earnings 140,530 (75,603) 64,927
Total stockholders’ equity $ 1,232,971 $ (93,638) $ 1,139,333

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity August 31, 2019
(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustments As Restated
Additional paid-in-capital $ 733,775 $ (18,035) $ 715,740
Net income (loss) 47,536 (72,673) (25,234)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 105,830 (106,541) (711)
Total stockholders’ equity $ 837,444 $ (124,576) $ 712,868

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity August 25, 2018

(In thousands) As Previously Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Additional paid-in-capital $ 614,399 $ (18,035) $ 596,364

Net income 70,455 (34,391) 37,386
Retained earnings 58,294 (33,771) 24,523
Total stockholders’ equity $ 672,601 $ (51,806) $ 620,795

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity August 26, 2017
(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated
Additional paid-in-capital $ 610,138 $ (18,035) $ 592,103
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (12,161) (702) (12,863)
Total stockholders’ equity $ 598,702 $ (18,737) $ 579,965

53

Table of Contents

3. Change in Accounting Principle

   During the fourth quarter ended August 31, 2019, the Company changed its accounting principle related to the presentation of third-party delivery costs associated with shipping and handling
activities previously included as operating expenses in Distribution in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss). The Company now presents these expenses
within Cost of goods sold in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss). In connection with the change in accounting principle, the Company also changed its